systems actuary. Based on those assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building block
method in which best-estimates ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.

Sensitivity of the Commissions' proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability of the participating employers calculated
using the discount rate of 7.70%, as well as what the employers' net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower, or one percentage point higher than
the current rate.

1%
Decrease
(6.70%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.70%)

1%
Increase
(8.70%)

Commissions' proportionate
share of the net pension liability $826,120 $658,060 $515,170

6. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of long-term debt transactions for the year ended December 31, 2017

Certificates of Revenue
Indebtedness Bonds Total

Long-term debt payable at January 1, 2017 $2,400,000 $925,000 $3,325,000
Additions NONE
Reductions (220,000) (95.000) (315,000)
Long-term debt payable at December 31, 2017 $2,180,000 $830,000 $3,010,000

Long-term debt payable at December 31, 2017, is comprised of the following individual issues:

$1,100,000 - Taxable Revenue Bonds issued April 29, 2014, are due in
annual installments from $85,000 to $140,000 through December 1, 2024,
with interest at 5.75 per cent per annum. $830,000

-23-

LAKE PROVIDENCE PORT COMMISSION
Lake Providence, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

$2,500,000 - Certificates of indebtedness issued September 15, 2011, are due
in annual installments from $160,000 to $265,000 through September 1, 2025,
with interest at 4.59 per cent per annum. $1,810,000

$500,000 - Certificates of indebtedness issued September 15, 2011, are due in
annual installments from $30,000 to $55,000 through September 1, 2025, with
interest at 5.80 per cent per annum. 370,000

$3.010.000

The annual requirements to amortize all outstanding debt at December 31, 2017, including interest of $667,334
is as follows:

Year Series 2011A Series 201 IB Series 2014 Interest Total
2018 $278,079 $61,460 $147,725 ($152,264) $335,000
2019 274,129 59,140 146,975 (135,244) 345,000
2020 274,949 56,820 145,938 (117,707) 360,000